[bookmark: _GoBack]Dear Kimberly Olivares,

Thank you for the opportunity to revise and resubmit manuscript #2037, Who says: “No Fair!”?  What Personality and an Experiment in Educational Value Tell Us about Perceptions of Costs and Benefits of Research Pool Requirements to The Journal of the Scholarship of Teaching and Learning.  We appreciate the helpful comments of the reviewers.  We extend our gratitude for the suggestions as we feel these have strengthened the manuscript.  Below I outline our specific responses to critical feedback from the reviewers.

Reviewer A:
Purpose - Suggestions: I thought the rationale for examining Big Five and political conservatism was rather weak.  Examining those questions, in my view, did not really add to the research.  

Response:  In order to clarify our rationale for examining the Big Five and political conservativism, we did the following:  (a) on pages 9/10 we elaborated on our rationale for extending the literature on personality traits as they relate to views of research participation;  (b) on pages 10/11 we explained that the earlier studies that had examined conservativism as it related to research attitudes were conducted in states that were predominantly liberal (California, Massachusetts, and Pennsylvania).  The current study was conducted in Oklahoma, which is very conservative.  We wanted to test whether the findings would replicate here (they did not).  We explained this in the manuscript. 

Background - Suggestions: It seemed to me from the tone of the intro that the authors are against the use of HSPs.  I suggest providing a more balanced view. 

Response:
We were surprised by this comment by Reviewer A given that we had embarked upon this research because we support the use of HSPs and believe they benefit students—despite criticisms by IRBs and skepticism about HSPs that we hear at informal academic discussions.  Perhaps in trying to provide a balanced view, we over-represented the perspective that is different than our own.  We have carefully read and edited the introduction in an effort to be balanced.  An example of a change is the first sentence of paragraph 2 of the manuscript that had read: “The relatively small body of research about HSPs has focused on researchers’ concerns rather than participant’s concerns” we deleted the “rather than participants concerns.”

The prediction that perceptions of benefits would decline as requirements increased did not seem to be grounded in theory, as much as the authors' best guess based on previous studies where students commented on how boring some studies are.  I suspect the authors would find diminishing returns with ANY type of assignment.  Students want shortcuts whenever possible, particularly if the assignments aren't worth a lot or are just extra credit.

Response: The reviewer is correct that the prediction was based on anecdotal evidence that the first two authors had heard from students.  A major reason for conducting this study was to empirically determine if in fact there was support for this idea.  Because there was support for the notion of depreciating returns, we went on to conduct study 2, in order to determine if we could augment learning associated with the research experience.  The findings in study 2, we think, are encouraging.  

Findings - Comments

Data summaries, Statistical significance, assertions, themes: The authors coded comments as positive or negative and formed groups based on those codes.  They then used t-tests to compare groups on several variables.  I do not buy their rationale.  They are using coded categories as
predictors rather than outcomes.

Findings - Suggestions:   What the authors really should use is logistic regression.  They have
numerous continuous predictor variables (e.g., number of hours required in research, scores on personality) and want to see if those predict categorical outcomes.  Logistic regression is the most appropriate statistic.  I recommend a major revision on this basis.  

Response: We redid the data analyses per the reviewer’s suggestion for hypotheses 2-4 in study 1.  We re-worded the hypotheses to reflect the change in data analyses, and have changed the results section accordingly.  Some wording in the discussion section for study 1 also changed to reflect the change in analyses/hypotheses.  The outcomes of the data analyses were consistent with the original so the discussion was not significantly changed. 

------------------------------------------------------
Reviewer B:   

Purpose - Suggestions:  See uploaded suggestion page.  [We pasted this below and address the comments on a point by point basis]

Background - Suggestions:  See uploaded suggestion page.  

Methodology - Suggestions: See uploaded suggestion page for a comment on including the debriefing procedure in the methods section.  (Done.  Addressed below).

Findings - Suggestions: See uploaded suggestion page for comments on limitations. (Done. Addressed below).

Conclusion - Suggestions:  See uploaded suggestion page.

Presentation – Suggestions: See uploaded suggestion about moving the didactic information about the five personality variables forward in the text. (Done.  Addressed below).

From uploaded suggestion page:
This is a good topic and under researched. This article is a good contribution to the literature. Below please find my suggestions:

1. In the abstract (para. 1) I would suggest adding more detail about the subjects, possibly in the third sentence. E.g., “We conducted two studies with undergraduate psychology students to evaluate…” Then when the next sentence talks about the “number of psychology courses taken,” it will be in context.

Response: We made this change, and additionally added the N for each study. 

2. I would suggest moving the didactic information about the five personality variables from para. 22 up to para. 8, so that your readers will be familiar them earlier.

Response: We agree with the reviewer, that personality variables should be introduced earlier and have now done so on page 6. Thank you for the suggestion.

3. You use the term “file drawer” problem several times. I’m concerned that it is a research colloquialism. You could define it when first used, or better yet, use the specific meaning of it in terms of bias instead.

Response: This term was first introduced to the literature by Rosenthal in 1979. On page 10 we have included a citation and explanation of this problem.

4. Para. 14 has a statement at the end about how “Personality affects” thinking, behavior and feeling, making the study of the five variables relevant. Do you have a citation for this statement? I’d suggest adding one.

Response: The following citation has been added
Allport, G. W. (1961). Patterns and growth in personality. New York, NY: Hold, Rinehart & Winston. 

5. In the demographics you report GPA on Table 1 and then mention it again in para. 20, but it is not discussed further. Can you discuss a comparison of your subject’s GPAs and some other group? Possibly undergrads at the same school, or some other equivalent comparison group? 

Response: We contacted the dean’s office and learned that the (unpublished) GPA for students in the College of Arts and Science is 3.22. We included that as a footnote to Table 1 on page 13. 

6. The comment in para. 21 regarding political conservatism seems too brief. Again, can you compare your subject’s conservatism to another group, e.g., the school or its community? Are they typical in that environment?

Response: We clarified on page 14 that this was a single question.  Also, the reviewer’s question prompted us to elaborate further as to why we were interested in this construct.  We explained this rationale on page 11 when discussing the purpose of the current study.

7. You talk about the debriefing process in the discussion, but not in the procedures in para. 18. Describe the debriefing along with the rest of the procedure.

Response: We thank the reviewer for pointing out this oversight.  We added this to the methodology for study 1, on page 12.  Because the data from study 2 was collected as part of in-class evaluation (not originally intended for publication), we had not provided a debriefing. 

8. In the limitations section, para. 60 and para. 61, I’d suggest: 
a. Adding some discussion of potential gender bias. You discuss it in the lit. review in para. 14, and report the sample demographics in para. 19, but there is no further mention of the potential bias or lack thereof.

Response: We thank the reviewer for pointing out this inconsistency. Unfortunately we were unable to conduct inferential statistical analyses about gender because of lack of power (we only had 6 males in study 1), and data about gender was not collected in study 2.  For the manuscript to be internally consistent we: (a) removed gender from the example list of variables of interest on page 9, (b) included gender on the list of demographic questions described in the methods section on page 14, (c) explained the lack of power issue on page 18, and (d) included the inability to test gender effects as a limitation on page 31. 

b. Possession of a Sona account possibly introduces some bias—who has them and who doesn’t? You report 128 Sona accounts, out of how many students?

Response: We thank the reviewer for pointing out that not all readers will be familiar with the SonaTM system software.  http://www.sona-systems.com/  Sona is a product that is licensed by the university. Not unlike www.blackboard.com and other academic software services, the university (or in this case) the department pays for the license, students all have accounts, and they use them free of charge. We have clarified this on page 11. In answer to the reviewer’s question, all students who participate in the HSP have sona accounts. But we also clarified this language on page 12 where we had mentioned that there were 128 accounts. We now have stated that 128 students were registered in the HSP, as determined by the number of accounts in the online administration system. 

c. Did you consider bias introduced by online administration? You report one student who thought it made it easy to participate, but it might also be a hindrance. Do students still use dial-up? That makes it tedious. Students may not trust the confidentiality of anonymity of online submissions. Did you check with any students who declined participation to see if they differ from your participants? I suppose that would be difficult with anonymous subjects.

Response:  In the last decade there has been a considerable body of literature on the validity of online data collection.  There are new journals that specifically speak to research conducted using the internet.  Generally speaking, the literature indicates that online data collection is at least as good as paper and pencil, and often times is an advantage (Evans & Mathur, 2005).  We have not discussed this in the manuscript because it is beyond the scope of the study. 

With regard to the reviewer’s question about whether those who declined participation were different from those who participated, the reviewer is correct that we have no way of knowing who declined to complete the survey. Also, in study 2, (N=50) these measures were completed in paper and pencil in the classroom. Of the 50 students, only 1 had chosen to do the alternative assignment instead of the research participation. Because it was only an N of 1, we did not look at this data in order for this individual to have anonymity. 

Reference:
Evans, J.R. & Mathur, A. (2005). The value of online surveys. Internet Research, 15.  195-219.

d. Para. 59 has typos: “…negative views of HSP as they participant in more research session….”

Response: We thank the reviewer for pointing out this typo, which we have corrected.

9. The pre-screening device is first mentioned in para. 61, next to the last paragraph in the conclusion. I’d suggest including that in the Procedures section also (along with the debriefing).

Response: We deleted the reference to the prescreen in this paragraph because we did not use a prescreen in either study 1 or study 2. When we read the reviewer’s comment, we realized it was confusing to leave this comment in.

We hope that the revisions are done to the satisfaction of the reviewers. We appreciate having the opportunity to revise the manuscript and look forward to hearing further feedback. 

Sincerely,

Lisa DeMarni Cromer
